Class A common stock — — 3 (E) 166

5 (F)
— (H)

162 (I)
(4) (M)

Class F common stock — 1 (1) (H) —
Additional paid-in capital 43,106 — (254,461) (A) 1,417,340

(3,950) (B)
(24,356) (C)
309,392 (E)
449,995 (F)

1,296,971 (G)
1 (H)

(161) (I)
1,033 (J)

(56,543) (K)
(98,117) (L)

(433,493) (M)
3,287 (N)

— (O)
184,636 (P)

Cumulative translation adjustment 7,299 — — 7,299
Accumulated deficit (814,812) (50,285) (474,028) (A) (1,292,921)

(6,258) (B)
(1,033) (J)
56,543 (K)
(3,298) (S)

250 (T)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (764,406) (50,284) 946,574 131,884
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) 148,479 451,338 (52,195) 547,622

65

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Year Ended
December 31, 2021

Sonder Holdings, Inc.
(Historical)

Gores Metropoulos II,
Inc. (Historical, as

Adjusted) Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 232,944 $ — $ — $ 232,944
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and

amortization) 201,445 $ — $ — $ 201,445
Operations and support 142,728 $ — $ — $ 142,728
General and administrative 106,135 $ — $ 1,188 (BB) $ 107,323
Research and development 19,091 $ — $ — $ 19,091
Sales and marketing 23,490 $ — $ — $ 23,490
Professional fees and other expenses $ — $ 7,784 (AA) $ — $ 7,784
State franchise taxes, other than income tax $ — $ — (AA) $ — $ —
Gain from change in fair value of warrant liability $ — $ 1,740 (AA) $ — $ 1,740
Allocated expense for warrant issuance cost $ — $ 918 (AA) $ — $ 918
Total costs and expenses $ 492,889 $ 10,442 $ 1,188 $ 504,519
Loss from operations $ (259,945) $ (10,442) $ (1,188) $ (271,575)
Interest expense, net and other expense, net $ 34,200 $ — $ (2,148) (CC) $ 17,804

$ 14,834 (DD)
$ (38,395) (EE)
$ 13,416 (HH)
$ (4,103) (II)

Other income - interest and dividend income $ — $ (63) (AA) $ 63 (FF) $ —
Loss before income taxes $ (294,145) $ (10,379) $ 15,145 $ (289,379)
Provision for income taxes $ 242 $ — $ — (GG) $ 242
Net loss $ (294,387) $ (10,379) $ 15,145 $ (289,621)
Other comprehensive income - Change in foreign

currency translation adjustment $ 1,633 $ — $ — $ 1,633
Comprehensive loss $ (292,754) $ (10,379) $ 15,145 $ (287,988)

Loss Per Share:
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock

- basic and diluted 8,011,660
Common Stock - basic and diluted $ (36.74)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A Stock 42,410,959 219,369,275
Class A Stock - basic and diluted [See Note 3] $ (0.57) $ (1.29)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class F Stock 11,294,521
Class F Stock - basic and diluted $ (0.57)

66

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Year Ended December
31, 2020

Sonder Holdings, Inc.
(Historical)

Gores Metropoulos II,
Inc. (Historical, as

Adjusted) Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 115,678 $ — $ — $ 115,678
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and

amortization) $ 136,995 $ — $ — $ 136,995
Operations and support $ 115,072 $ — $ — $ 115,072
General and administrative $ 77,033 $ — $ 1,922 (BB) $ 78,955
Research and development $ 17,552 $ — $ — $ 17,552
Sales and marketing $ 12,848 $ — $ — $ 12,848
Organizational expenses $ — $ 4 (AA) $ — $ 4
Professional fees $ — $ 33 (AA) $ — $ 33
State franchise tax $ — $ 3 (AA) $ — $ 3
Total costs and expenses $ 359,500 $ 40 $ 1,922 $ 361,462
Loss from operations $ (243,822) $ (40) $ (1,922) $ (245,784)
Interest expense, net and other expense, net $ 6,171 $ — $ (26) (CC) $ 22,328

$ — $ — $ 17,821 (HH) $ —
$ — $ — $ (1,638) (II) $ —

Loss before income taxes $ (249,993) $ (40) $ (18,079) $ (268,112)
Provision for income taxes $ 323 $ — $ — (GG) $ 323
Net loss $ (250,316) $ (40) $ (18,079) $ (268,435)
Other comprehensive loss - Change in foreign currency

translation adjustment $ (740) $ — $ — $ (740)
Comprehensive loss $ (251,056) $ (40) $ (18,079) $ (269,175)

Losses Per Share:
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock -

basic and diluted 6,261,247
Common Stock - basic and diluted $ (39.98)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A Stock — 219,369,275
Class A Stock - basic and diluted [See Note 3] $ — $ (1.22)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Class F Stock 11,500,000
Class F Stock - basic and diluted $ —

67

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as Legacy Sonder has been determined to be the